Journal of Mining institute. 2022. Vol. 256. P. 651-662
© Andrey G. Syrkov, Lyudmila A. Yachmenova, 2022
DOI: 10.31897/PMI.2022.25
651
This is an open access article under the CC BY 4.0 license
Research article
UDC 669.094.2:669.018.4
Features of obtaining metallurgical products
in the solid-state hydride synthesis conditions
Andrey G. SYRKOV, Lyudmila A. YACHMENOVA
Saint Petersburg Mining University, Saint Petersburg, Russia
How to cite this article: Syrkov A.G., Yachmenova L.Ya. Features of obtaining metallurgical products in the solid-
state hydride synthesis conditions. Journal of Mining Institute. 2022. Vol. 256, p. 651-662. DOI: 10.31897/PMI.2022.25
Abstract. A scientific substantiation of solid-phase feedstock choice and preparation has been carried out, and the
thermodynamic and kinetic aspects of solid-state hydride synthesis (SHS) of metal products have been analyzed
using the nickel dichloride reduction as an example. The preliminary dehydration modes and methods for controlling
the complete removal of crystalline water from chloride raw materials and Olenegorsk superconcentrate, which is

roughness at the micro- and nanoscale [12, 19] during chemisorption of hydrophobic reducing agents
makes it possible to obtain superhydrophobic dispersed metal products that are practically not wetted
by water (the value of moisture sorption does not exceed 0.1 monolayer of water molecules).
REFERENCES
1. Konchus D.A., Sivenkov A.V. A surface structure formation of stainless steel using a laser. Materials Science Forum. 2021.
Vol. 102, p. 112-118. DOI: 10.4028/www.scientific.net/MSF.1022.112
2. Ponomarenko T., Resheva E., Mosquera A.P. Urbano Assessment of Energy Sustainability Issues in the Andean Community:
Additional Indicators and Their Interpretation. Energies. 2022. Vol. 15. Iss. 3, p. 1077. DOI: 10.3390/en15031077
3. Quiroz Cabascango V.E., Bazhin V.Yu. Nickel oxide reduction in CO/CO2 gas mixtures in reverberatory furnaces. IOP Confer-
ence Series: Metrological Support of Innovative Technologies. 2020. Vol. 1515. N 022028. DOI: 10.1088/1742-6596/1515/2/022028
4. Schenck J. Lungen H.B. Potentials of direct and smeltiny reduction processes for an efficient application in Europe. Chernye
Metally. 2017. N 2, p. 25-31 (in Russian).
5. Duarte P., Becerra J. Production of high-carbon directly reduced iron at Tenova Hyl. Chernye Metally. 2016. N 6, p. 24-30
(in Russian).
6. Slobodov A.A., Syrkov A.G., Yachmenova L.A. et al. Effect of Temperature on Solid-state Hydride Metal Synthesis Accord-
ing to Thermodynamic Modeling. Journal of Mining Institute. 2019. Vol. 239, p. 550-555. DOI: 10.31897/PMI.2019.5.550
7. Pleskunov I.V., Syrkov A.G. Development of research of low-dimension metal-containing systems from P.P.Weymarn to our
days. Journal of Mining Institute. 2018. Vol. 231, p. 287-291. DOI: 10.25515/PMI.2018.3.287
Journal of Mining institute. 2022. Vol. 256. P. 651-662
© Andrey G. Syrkov, Lyudmila A. Yachmenova, 2022
DOI: 10.31897/PMI.2022.25
661

22. Motovilov I.Yu., Luganov V.A. High temperature hydrolysis of iron(II) chloride. Gornyi zhurnal Kazakhstana. 2016. N 1,
p. 41-46 (in Russian).
23. Motovilov I.Y., Luganov V.A., Mishra B., Chepushtanova T.A. Oxide powders production from iron chloride. CIS Iron and
Steel Review. 2018. Vol. 15, p. 28-32. DOI: 10.17580/cisisr.2018.01.06
24. Rotaru A. Discriminating within the kinetic models for heterogeneous processes of materials by employing a combined
procedure under TKS-SP 2.0 software. Journal of thermal analysis and calorimetry. 2016. Vol. 126, p. 919-932.
DOI: 10.1007/s10973-016-5584-6
25. Vigdorovich V.I., Aleksashina E.V. Kinetics of Real Heterogeneous Processes and Nano Condition of Substance. Transac-
tions of the TSTU. 2010. Vol. 16. N 3, p. 664-676 (in Russian).
26. Kim S., Suzuki J., Gao X. et al. A Kinetic Model to Simulate the Reaction Between Slag and Matte for the Production
of Ferromanganese Alloy from Steelmaking Slag. Journal of Sustainable Metallurgy. 2016. Vol. 2. Iss. 2, p. 141-151.
DOI: 10.1007/s40831-016-0042-z
27. Bogusz A., Masset P. High Temperature Diffusion Processes at the Metal/Slag Interface. Defect and Diffusion Forum. 2012.
Vol. 323-325, p. 115-120. DOI: 10.4028/www.scientific.net/DDF.323-325.115
28. Boinovich L.B. Superhydrophobic coatings – a new class of polyfunctional materials. Vestnik Rossiiskoi akademii nauk.
2013. Vol. 83. N 1, p. 10-22 (in Russian). DOI: 10.7868/S0869587313010039
29. Schellenberger F., Encinas N., Doris V., Butt H.-J. How Water Advances on Superhydrophobic Surfaces. Physical Review
Letters. 2016. Vol. 116. Iss. 9. N 096101. DOI: 10.1103/PhysRevLett.116.096101
30. Danilov V.P., Kuznetsov N.T., Novotortsev V.M. Scientific school of physical and chemical analysis of N.S. Kurnakov.
Zhurnal neorganicheskoi khimii. 2014. Vol. 59. N 7, p. 836-839 (in Russian). DOI: 10.7868/S0044457X14070058
31. Syrkov A.G., Prokopchuk N.R., Vorobev A.G., Brichkin V.N. Academician N.S.Kurnakov as the founder of physical and
chemical analysis – the scientific foundation for the development of new metal alloys and materials. Tsvetnye metally. 2021. N 1,
p. 77-83 (in Russian).
32. Mikhailov A.V., Shakhnazarov K.Yu. Substantiation of the connection between the anomalies of the properties of alloys and
the semiconductor component, as well as the features of glass formation with phase equilibrium diagrams. Sbornik nauchnykh trudov
Mezhdunarodnogo seminara “Nanofizika i Nanomaterialy”, 25-26 noyabrya 2020, Sankt-Peterburg, Russia. St. Petersburg: Sankt-
Peterburgskii gornyi universitet, 2020, p. 217-220 (in Russian).
33. Pozhidaeva S.D., Ageeva L.S., Ivanov A.M. Comparative analysis of zinc and tin oxidation with acids at room temperatures.
Journal of Mining Institute. 2019. Vol. 235, p. 38-46. DOI: 10.31897/PMI.2019.1.38
Journal of Mining institute. 2022. Vol. 256. P. 651-662
© Andrey G. Syrkov, Lyudmila A. Yachmenova, 2022
DOI: 10.31897/PMI.2022.25
662